

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

DAVID A. BARRETT,

Respondent.

---

Case No. SCO3-375

TFB File No. 1999-00,478(02)

COMPLAINANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND  
ANSWER BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

James A. G. Davey, Jr., Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5845  
Florida Bar No. 141717

John Anthony Boggs, Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600  
Florida Bar No. 253847

John F. Harkness, Jr., Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600  
Florida Bar No. 123390

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
REPLY BRIEF .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
SHOULD THE COURT DEPART FROM THE RECOMMENDED ONE YEAR SUSPENSION SUGGESTED BY THE REFEREE AND IMPOSE ONLY A TWENTY DAY SUSPENSION, OR IS DISBARMENT THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION?.....	2
ANSWER BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
SHOULD THE REFEREE'S REPORT BE STRICKEN AND A TRIAL DE NOVO CONDUCTED ON THE BASIS THAT THE REFEREE ACCEPTED THE BAR'S PROPOSED REPORT WITHOUT AN INDEPENDENT STATEMENT AS TO HIS FINDINGS OF FACT? .....	6
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
SHOULD THE COURT REVERSE THE REFEREE'S RULINGS ON RESPONDENT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS SIMPLY BECAUSE THE PLEADINGS REFLECT A FLORIDA BAR CASE NUMBER THAT	

APPLIED TO ONLY ONE OF SEVERAL MATTERS?.....	9
--	---

ISSUE III

SHOULD THE COURT REVERSE THE REFEREE'S RULING ON RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO STRIKE THE MOLLY GLASS AFFIDAVITS PURSUANT TO RULE 3-7.16, WHERE THE FACTS ESTABLISH THAT THE ISSUE FALLS WITHIN AN EXCEPTION TO RULE 3-7.16?.....	111
--	-----

ISSUE IV

SHOULD RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT GO UNSANCTIONED BECAUSE OF DELAY IN PROSECUTION OF THIS MATTER BY THE BAR WHEN THE REFEREE HAS FOUND THAT THE DELAY WAS REASONABLE?.....	15
---	----

ISSUE V

WHERE THERE IS COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT, SHOULD THE COURT REJECT THOSE FINDINGS AND SUBSTITUTE ITS OWN?.....	26
---	----

- A. The evidence supports the referee's finding that Chad Cooper's principle employment responsibility was to bring new clients to respondent's firm ..... 26
- B. The evidence supports the referee's finding that respondent employed and/or ratified a systematic plan to solicit personal injury cases..... 28
- C. The Molly Glass case..... 29
- D. The purpose of Cooper's \$47,500 bonus..... 29

E.	Chad Cooper was required to resign out of fear that his solicitation activities were about to be exposed.....	30
	..	
F.	Respondent ratified Cooper’s continued solicitation after Cooper’s artificial resignation from respondent’s firm.....	32
	...	
G.	Respondent ratified Cooper’s solicitation of 21 clients after Cooper’s artificial resignation from the firm and paid Cooper for “investigative” services that were never performed.....	32
H.	The evidence establishes that respondent directed Cooper to travel to Miami and Chicago to solicit cases arising out of the ValuJet air crash, and reimbursed Cooper’s travel expenses.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN...	36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Barr v. State</u>	
731 So.2d 126, (Fla. 4th DCA,1999).....	18
<u>Bradford v. State</u>	
740 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 4th DCA, 1999).....	18
<u>Colony Square Co. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</u>	
819 F. 2d 272 (11th Cir. 1987).....	8
<u>Corporate Management Advisers, Inc. v. Boghos</u>	
756 So 2d 246 (Fla. 5th DCA, 2000) .....	9
